



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

DELAWARE SOLID WASTE	§	
AUTHORITY; GREGGO &	§	
FERRARA, INC; and	§	
CONTRACTORS HAULING, LLC,	§	Nos. 81, 2020 and 88, 2020
	§	
Appellees Below,	§	C O N S O L I D A T E D
Appellants/Cross-Appellees,	§	
	§	Court Below: Superior Court of the
v.	§	State of Delaware
	§	
DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF	§	C.A. No. K19A-05-002
NATURAL RESOURCES AND	§	
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL,	§	
	§	
Appellants Below,	§	
Appellee/Cross-Appellant.	§	

**APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE  
DELAWARE SOLID WASTE AUTHORITY'S  
OPENING BRIEF**

PARKOWSKI, GUERKE &  
SWAYZE, P.A.

BY: /s/Michael W. Teichman  
Michael W. Teichman (#3323)  
Elio Battista, Jr. (#3814)  
Kyle F. Dunkle (#5742)  
1105 N. Market St., 19th Fl.  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 654-3300  
*Attorneys for Delaware Solid Waste  
Authority*

DATED: June 1, 2020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....4

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....6

ARGUMENT .....14

    I. Condition II.I.2 of the Transfer Station Permit has no basis in duly promulgated regulations and therefore DNREC’s inclusion of Part II.I.2 in the Permit violated 7 *Del. C.* § 6003(c) and exceeded DNREC’s statutory authority. . . . .14

        A. Question Presented.....14

        B. Scope of Review.....14

        C. Merits of Argument.....14

    II. Condition II.I.2 of the Transfer Station Permit violates the Due Process Clause of the Delaware Constitution because it is unconstitutionally vague and unreasonable.....20

        A. Question Presented.....20

        B. Scope of Review.....20

        C. Merits of Argument.....20

            1. Neither the Transfer Station Permit nor the *Regulations* provide meaningful standards for DSWA to comply with Condition II.I.2 or for DNREC to enforce it.....20

            2. Condition II.I.2 is unreasonable because DNREC has failed to provide the direction, training, or regulatory tools necessary for DSWA to achieve compliance. ....25

    III. Condition II.I.2 of the Transfer Station Permit is an unconstitutional subdelegation of executive power because it deputizes an outside party to enforce DNREC’s permitting regime against a third-party.....28

        A. Question Presented.....28

        B. Scope of Review.....28

        C. Merits of Argument.....28

IV. The Superior Court erroneously reversed the Board’s factual determination that DSWA satisfied its permits’ reporting requirements, and needlessly decided that 7 <i>Del. C.</i> § 6005(b) imposes strict liability.....	32
A. Question Presented.....	32
B. Scope of Review.....	32
C. Merits of Argument.....	33
CONCLUSION .....	37

EXHIBIT A: Memorandum Opinion and Order, Primos, J. (Jan. 29, 2020)

EXHIBIT B: Order, Primos, J. (Feb. 25, 2020)

EXHIBIT C: Order, Montgomery-Reeves, J. (Mar. 18, 2020)

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ass'n of Am. R.R.s v. U.S. Dept. of Transp.</i> , 821 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	29
<i>Baker v. Delaware Dep't of Nat. Res. &amp; Envtl. Control</i> , 2015 WL 5971784 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 7, 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 137 A.3d 122 (Del. 2016) .....	17
<i>Bridgeville Rifle &amp; Pistol Club</i> , 176 A.3d 632 (Del. 2017) .....	14, 17, 20, 28
<i>DNREC v. Del. Solid Waste Auth.</i> , 2020 WL 495210 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 29, 2020) .....	passim
<i>DNREC v. McGinnis Auto &amp; Mobile Home Salvage, LLC</i> , 2020 WL 830058 (Del. Feb. 20, 2020) .....	32
<i>Dover Products Co., Inv. v. Olney</i> , 428 A.2d 18 (Del. 1981) .....	35
<i>Formosa Plastics Corp. v. Wilson</i> , 504 A.2d 1083 (Del. 1986) .....	passim
<i>Globe Liquor Co. v. Four Roses Distillers Co.</i> , 281 A.2d 19 (Del. 1971) .....	21
<i>Motiva Enter. LLC v. Sec'y of Dep't of Nat. Res. &amp; Envtl. Control</i> , 745 A.2d 234 (Del. Super. Ct. 1999) .....	33
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	29
<i>Progressive N. Ins. Co. v. Mohr</i> , 47 A.3d 492 (Del. 2012) .....	17
<i>Protecting Our Indian River v. DNREC</i> , 2015 WL 5461204 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 14, 2015) .....	32, 33
<i>Pub. Water Supply Co. v. DiPasquale</i> , 735 A.2d 378 (Del. 1999) .....	14
<i>State ex rel. James v. Schorr</i> , 65 A.2d 810 (Del. 1948) .....	29
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass'n v. F.C.C.</i> , 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	29, 30

<i>Wein v. State</i> , 882 A.2d 183 (Del. 2005) .....	21
--	----

**Constitutional Provisions**

<i>Del. Const.</i> art. I, § 9 .....	20
<i>Del. Const.</i> art. III, § 1 .....	27
<i>Del. Const.</i> art. III, § 17 .....	27

**Statutes**

29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 10112 .....	16
29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 10115 .....	16
29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 10116 .....	16
29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 10118 .....	16
29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 10141 .....	16
7 <i>Del. C.</i> § 6003(c).....	passim
7 <i>Del. C.</i> § 6005(a).....	28
7 <i>Del. C.</i> § 6005(b).....	8, 30
7 <i>Del. C.</i> § 6005(c).....	8
7 <i>Del. C.</i> § 6009(b).....	29

**Regulations**

7 <i>Del. Admin. C.</i> § 1301 .....	14
7 <i>Del. Admin. C.</i> § 1301-10.5 .....	14, 20
7 <i>Del. Admin. C.</i> § 1301-3.0 .....	20
7 <i>Del. Admin. C.</i> § 1301-4.1.1.2 .....	6
7 <i>Del. Admin. C.</i> § 1301-4.1.9 .....	24
7 <i>Del. Admin. C.</i> § 1301-7.0 .....	14
7 <i>Del. Admin. C.</i> § 1301-7.1.5 .....	25
